TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM443174

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 09/01/2017 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------|----------|----------------|---------------------------------------|
| TFF, LLC | | 08/24/2017 | Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Checkers Drive-In Restaurants, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4300 West Cypress Street, Suite 600 | |
| City: | Tampa | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| Postal Code: | 33606 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 3929626 | THE FAST FOODIE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3059615812

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3055790812 mrv@gtlaw.com Email:

Greenberg Traurig Attn: Manuel Valcarcel **Correspondent Name:**

333 S.E. 2nd Avenue, 44th Floor Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33131

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Manuel Valcarcel, Esq. |
|--------------------|------------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Manuel Valcarcel/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/14/2017 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=TFF LLC - FL Articles of Merger into Checkers Drive-In Restaurants Inc#page1.tif source=TFF LLC - FL Articles of Merger into Checkers Drive-In Restaurants Inc#page2.tif source=TFF LLC - FL Articles of Merger into Checkers Drive-In Restaurants Inc#page3.tif source=TFF LLC - FL Articles of Merger into Checkers Drive-In Restaurants Inc#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006155 FRAME: 0149

900421153

source=TFF LLC - DE Certificate of Merger into Checkers Drive-In Restaurants#page1.tif source=TFF LLC - DE Certificate of Merger into Checkers Drive-In Restaurants#page2.tif source=TFF LLC - DE Certificate of Merger into Checkers Drive-In Restaurants#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006155 FRAME: 0150



August 31, 2017

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

CHECKERS DRIVE-IN RESTAURANTS, INC. 4300 WEST CYPRESS STREET SUITE 600 TAMPA, FL 33607US

Re: Document Number P36001

The Articles of Merger for CHECKERS DRIVE-IN RESTAURANTS, INC., the surviving Delaware entity were filed on August 30, 2017.

The certification you requested is enclosed. To be official, the certification for a certified copy must be attached to the original document that was electronically submitted and filed under FAX audit number H17000234767.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to telephone (850) 245-6050, the Amendment Section.

Tracy L Lemieux Regulatory Specialist II Division of Corporations

Letter Number: 917A00018057

P.O BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006155 FRAME: 0151



Department of State

I certify the attached is a true and correct copy of the Articles of Merger, filed on August 30, 2017, for CHECKERS DRIVE-IN RESTAURANTS, INC. the surviving Delaware entity, as shown by the records of this office.

I further certify the document was electronically received under FAX audit number H17000234767 and this certificate issued in accordance with section 15.16, Florida Statutes, and authenticated by the code noted below.

The document number of this corporation is P36001.

Authentication Code: 917A00018057-083117-P36001 -1/1



Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida, at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Thirty-first day of August, 2017

> Ken Detzner Secretary of State

ARTICLES OF MERGER OF TFF, LLC INTO CHECKERS DRIVE-IN RESTAURANTS, INC.

The following Articles of Merger are submitted to merge the following Florida limited liability company in accordance with Section 605.1025 of the Florida Revised Limited Liability Company Act (the "Florida Act").

<u>FIRST</u>: The exact name, form/entity type and jurisdiction for each merging party are as follows:

Name <u>Jurisdiction</u> Form/Entity Type

TFF, LLC Florida Limited Liability Company

SECOND: The exact name, form/entity type and jurisdiction of the surviving party are as follows:

<u>Name</u> <u>Jurisdiction</u> <u>Form/Entity Type</u>

Checkers Drive-In Restaurants, Inc. Delaware Corporation

THIRD: The merger was approved by each domestic merging entity that is a limited liability company in accordance with Sections 605.1021-605.1026 of the Florida Act; by each other merging entity in accordance with the laws of its jurisdiction; and by each member of such limited liability company who as a result of the merger will have interest holder liability under Section 605.1023(1)(b) of the Florida Act.

<u>FOURTH:</u> The surviving entity is a foreign entity that has a certificate of authority to transact business in the State of Florida.

<u>FIFTH</u>: The surviving entity agrees to pay any member with appraisal rights the amount to which such member is entitled under Sections 605.1006 and 605.1061-605.1072 of the Florida Act.

SIXTH: The delayed effective time of the merger is 12:01 a.m., Delaware time, on September 1, 2017.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to the merger have caused these Articles of Merger to be executed by a duly authorized officer this 24 day of August, 2017.

CHECKERS DRIVE-IN RESTAURANTS, INC.

Name: YMCENT C. GROWMAN

Title: sup | General counsel | secretary

TFF, LLC

Name: Jonathan "Todd" Lindsey

Title: Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer

[Signature Page to Florida Articles of Merger]

Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"TFF, LLC", A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "CHECKERS DRIVE-IN RESTAURANTS, INC." UNDER
THE NAME OF "CHECKERS DRIVE-IN RESTAURANTS, INC.", A CORPORATION
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF
AUGUST, A.D. 2017, AT 4:11 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FIRST DAY OF
SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2017 AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Authentication: 203146686 Date: 08-30-17

2272161 8100M SR# 20175957137

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

TRADEMARK REEL: 006155 FRAME: 0155

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 04:11 PM 08/30/2017
FILED 04:11 PM 08/30/2017
SR 20175957137 - File Number 2272161

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF TFF, LLC WITH AND INTO CHECKERS DRIVE-IN RESTAURANTS, INC.

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger:

<u>FIRST</u>: The name of the surviving corporation is Checkers Drive-In Restaurants, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Surviving Corporation</u>"). The name and state of organization of the limited liability company being merged into the Surviving Corporation is TFF, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "<u>Merging Company</u>").

<u>SECOND</u>: An Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated August 24, 2017 (the "<u>Merger Agreement</u>"), between the Merging Company and the Surviving Corporation has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Surviving Corporation and the Merging Company.

<u>THIRD</u>: The name of the Surviving Corporation is Checkers Drive-In Restaurants, Inc.

<u>FOURTH</u>: The merger is to become effective at 12:01 a.m., Delaware time, on September 1, 2017.

<u>FIFTH</u>: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at an office of the Surviving Corporation, located at 4300 West Cypress Street, Suite 600, Tampa, Florida 33606.

<u>SIXTH</u>: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of the Surviving Corporation or any member of the Merging Company.

<u>SEVENTH</u>: The certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, as in effect immediately prior to the merger, shall be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation following the merger.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006155 FRAME: 0156

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Checkers Drive-In Restaurants, Inc. has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed on the 14 day of August, 2017.

> CHECKERS DRIVE-IN RESTAURANTS, INC.

By: DX C. B. C. BROWMAN Title: SVP GENERAL COUNTY | SECURTARY